
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
28 June 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Andrew Wynne (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Ian Brookfield

Cllr Udey Singh

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.Some items are discussed in private because of 
their confidential or commercial nature. These reports are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (20 April 2016) (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Future Works - ensuring that we have the right IT infrastructure and business 
processes (Pages 7 - 14)
[Andy Hoare, Head of Service – ICT will present report on the Digital Transformation 
Programme and how new technology will support the Customer Service 
transformation, provide enhanced business intelligence and support anti-fraud 
initiatives]

6 Future Customer - improving customer service (Pages 15 - 38)
[Sue Handy , Head of Customer Service, to present report on progress against 
delivery of the Customer Service Transformation Programme and the Customer 
Service Strategy Action Plan.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 20 April 2016

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair)
 
In Attendance

Cllr Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Sam Axtell Consultation and Community Involvement Officer
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Wendy Thompson

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of previous meeting (3 February 2016)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Minute 6: Future Money: Agresso payment performance

Scrutiny Officer advised that a report on the Council’s performance in recovering 
payments owed by debtors for domiciliary services has been added to the panel work 
programme for 2016/17.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 Future People - Update on Employee Volunteering Scheme
Sam Axtell, Consultation and Community Involvement Officer, thanked the panel for 
the opportunity to update them on progress made with the employee volunteering 
scheme. The Consultation and Community Involvement Officer outlined the main 
elements of the scheme and the benefits to the employee and the Council.

The Consultation and Community Involvement Officer highlighted the achievements 
to date and the progress in raising awareness of the scheme in a number of articles 
in City People.

The Consultation and Community Involvement Officer commented on the positive 
response from members of the Corporate Leadership team who volunteered to work 
in a soup kitchen and Food Bank. Mark Taylor, Director of Finance, shared his 
experiences of volunteering with the panel and what he had gained from taking part.

The Consultation and Community Involvement Officer commented that the 
willingness of the senior managers to take part in volunteering was very much 
welcomed and it was hoped that this would inspire other people to consider 
becoming a volunteer.

The Consultation and Community Involvement Officer reported that the number of 
volunteers had increased from 14 to 30 in February 2016.

The Consultation and Community Involvement Officer commented that in response 
to a suggestion from the panel about holding a celebration event for volunteers. A 
special category was added to recognise the work of volunteers at the recent Star 
Awards event, for their outstanding contribution to volunteering. The Consultation 
and Community Involvement Officer commented that the opportunity to volunteer will 
be part of the employee induction process, supported by other information available 
on the Council website.

The panel welcomed the progress made and the success of the volunteering 
programme in getting people involved. The panel queried if there was a clear link 
between the work being done by volunteers and the Council’s strategic priorities. The 
panel suggested that the scheme would benefit from have clear performance 
measures to show how it contributes towards the Council’s strategic priorities. 

The Consultation and Community Involvement Officer agreed to have discussions 
with colleagues about taking forward the suggestion.

Resolved
The panel to receive a briefing paper at a future meeting about how the work 
of the employee volunteering scheme will be evaluated and linked to the 
Council’s corporate priorities.

6 Future Money - Budget Update and Review Report
Cllr Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the report and 
invited panel comments on the management of budget risks and the budget 
forecasting work. The Cabinet Member for Resources commented on the progress in 
achieving the savings target. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

A report will be presented to Cabinet on 20 July 2016 detailing how this will be 
achieved. The Cabinet Member for Resources commented that it will be a very 
challenging target to achieve the savings, but was confident that the Council was on 
course.

The panel discussed the financial implications of vote to leave the European Union 
on the Councils financial modelling work and how the issue has been considered in 
the forecasting work. The Cabinet Member for Resources referred to a recent 
Government treasury report which set out a number of different scenarios of a 
decision to leave on the economy. 

Mark Taylor, Director of Finance, commented that the issue would be considered as 
a financial risk in the corporate risk register.

The panel welcomed the report.

Resolved
The panel agreed to receive the report and noted the progress made in 

effectively managing the Council’s finances.

The meeting closed at 18.45

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Report Pages 

Page 1 of 8 

  

 

Confident Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel 
28 June 2016 
 

  
Report title Future Works - ensuring that we have the right 

IT infrastructure and business processes 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Andrew Johnson, Resources 
 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Mark Taylor, Corporate Services 

Originating service Information and Communication Technology (ICT) 

Accountable employee(s) Andy Hoare 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Service, ICT 

01902 554044 

 Andy.Hoare@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

C3 Scrutiny Panel  

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Note the progress of the Future Works programme with regards the provision of IT 

solutions to enable business change through digital transformation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5

mailto:Andy.Hoare@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Report Pages 

Page 2 of 8 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Panel with an insight as to how the Future 

Works Programme, which is responsible for the provision of ICT solutions, is enabling 

digital transformation which in turn is supporting the transformation of Customer 

Services, changes to working practices and locations and the delivery of the Confident, 

Capable Council portfolio. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Future Works is an enabling programme. The programme is responsible for ensuring that 

the right technology solutions are commissioned to support the Council’s business 

change ambitions. As with all transformation programmes, the focus should not be on the 

technology but the desired business or customer outcomes. Generally speaking, these 

outcomes result in the rationalisation and automation of existing business processes, but 

sometimes they provide a real opportunity to do something very different, especially if the 

technology is readily available. 

 

3.0 Business process improvement 

 

3.1 As an example, consider the process for a member of the public to report their bin has 

not been emptied. Anecdotally something similar to the following occurs: 

 The citizen calls the Council’s Customer Contact Centre to report tha
[...]
e bin crew come across a bin that can’t be emptied because it contains 

contaminated waste they can take a picture of the contents of the bin and send it 

electronically, there and then, to the Customer Contact Centre’s logging system 

along with the address of the property. 

 The information will be captured automatically in the Customer Contact Centre’s 

request logging system. 

 The Customer Contact Centre’s request logging system can use the address to 

locate the house owner’s details which may include an email address and a 

mobile phone number. 

 The Customer Contact Centre’s request logging system can automatically email or 

text the householder to inform them that their bin has not been emptied, providing 

the picture taken by the bin crew and a link to information about how to deal with a 

contaminated bin. 

3.4 The business process is now focussed on the customer outcome and technology has 

been utilised to match known facts about the bin and the address to identify the 

householder, obtain their contact details and to inform them proactively. The householder 

may still not be happy that their bin has not been emptied but they have been provided 

with a reason why, the evidence and the information on how to rectify the situation.  

 

4.0 Technology as an enabler 

 

4.1 At first glance the suggested citizen focussed process appears fanciful, however the 

technology required to make the proposed process viable is well proven and readily 

available: 

 A simple smartphone with a camera and 4G connectivity can take a photograph. 

An App on the smartphone can allow the household address to be captured and 

sent with the photograph, very similar to the Council’s existing Report IT App. 

 There are many customer contact centre request logging solutions that accept 

electronic requests and based on some simple workflow rules can initiate actions / 

activities automatically, including the sending and receiving of emails and texts.  

 A
[...]
itizen is the initial focus with data being matched from the 

Housing Management system, Social Care system and the Revenues and 

Housing Benefits system to create 200,000+ unique citizen records for the 

Customer Engagement Platform. 

 Business Intelligence: enhanced reporting capability to improve management 

information for managers and to provide predictive analytics i.e. ‘what if’ scenario 

modelling for strategic decision makers. A report to aid and support the Council’s 

250+ Budget Managers with their budget monitoring and forecasting 

responsibilities was made available during May 2016. Further reporting 

requirements for HR, Customer Services and Children’s and Adults Social Care 

are currently being developed. 

5.3 An overarching activity of Business Change operates across the Digital Transformation 

Programme to understand existing business processes, and with the support of 

employees in the service areas and in Customer Services, develop new citizen focussed 

digital services utilising the technologies that are available. 

 

5.4 The Digital Transformation Programme is enabling the delivery of further benefits of the 

Customer Services Transformation Programme. The automating of previously manual 

activities such as the sending of confirmation, progress update and closure emails using 

the Customer Engagement Platform is a simple example of efficiency improvements. 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Report Pages 

Page 5 of 8 

5.5 Web Chat will be introduced in the current phase of development which will not only 

facilitate the uptake of the new citizen focussed digital services, but will also further 

increase the productivity in the Customer Contact Centre as Customer Service 

Operatives may be able to handle 3 to 4 customer interactions simultaneously. Further 

technology enablement of the Customer Engagement Platform will also provide social 

media integration through Social Listening. Social Listening allows the Council to 

interrogate and understand what is being raised on social media about the Council and 

the City of Wolverhampton, enabling the Council via Customer Services to respond in a 

proactive manner. 

 

5.6 Opportunities to enrich the matched citizen records are being explored, adding email 

addresses and phone numbers to information already captured and matched. This will 

enable the provision of personalised citizen services, assist with the authentication of 

users of the new citizen portal and provide the Council’s Communications Team with 

enhanced marketing and contact information. 

 

5.7 Enriched cleansed data combined with powerful business intelligence tools can provide 

revealing insights. A key area where these insights can deliver benefit to the Council is in 

the detection of fraud. As an example, people who claim a single person’s discount for 

Council Tax can be matched by address and occupier with other Council and external 

datasets containing address and occupier information resulting in a report identifying 

households with more than one adult occupier. Further interrogation may be able to 

establish any other benefits the person or persons may be claiming. 

 

5.8 The Digital Transformation Programme is a disruptive and an enabling programme, 

challenging current working practices and ideas, delivering better customer outcomes 

through business change, by adopting ‘digital by design’ principles rather than ‘digital by 

default’; the programme is not a ‘channel shift’ programme. 

 

6.0 Better ways of working 

 

6.1 The Future Works programme is also transforming the way Council employees work. As 

a workforce, there is a need to be more mobile with the capability to work from almost 

any location, whether it be in a resident’s home, a business premise, a building site, the 

car or from home. The requirement is to be able to securely access all the Council’s data 

and services from these lo
[...]
ation risk, information security 

and information sharing protocols and statutory legislation concerning the storing, 

processing and disclosure of data and information. 

[Legal Update: TS/13062016/I] 

 

10.0 Equalities implications 

 

10.1 An equality analysis is completed at the commencement of each Future Works initiative. 

There are no equalities implications as a consequence of this report. 

 

11.0 Environmental implications 

 

11.1 There are no environment implications in implementing the recommendations in this 

report. 

 

12.0 Human resources implications 

 

12.1 There are no HR implications in implementing the recommendations in this report. 

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Report Pages 

Page 8 of 8 

13.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

13.1 There are no direct implications in implementing the recommendations in this report. The 

Future Works programme supports the rationalisation of the council’s property assets. 

 

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 16 

  

 

Confident Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel 
28 June 2016 

  
Report title Future Customer – Improving Customer Service 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Andrew Johnson, Resources 

Accountable director Mark Taylor, Corporate Services  

Originating service Customer Service 

Accountable employee(s) Sue Handy 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Customer Service 

01902 553053 

sue.handy@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

C3 Scrutiny Panel 

 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Panel is recommended to: 

 
1. Note progress against delivery of the Customer Service Transformation Programme. 
2. Note progress against delivery of the Customer Service Strategy Action Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Repor
[...]
g and 

assessments to be undertaken at first point of contact allowing field workers to undertake 

more specialist work. It is anticipated that this model will drive out both cashable and non 

cashable efficiencies. 

 

5.3 In order to develop the Family Group model Customer Services will be restructured to 

ensure that the right employees with the right skills are placed in appropriate groups. It is 

anticipated that this model will be fully operational by December 2016.  

 

6.0 Financial implications 

 

6.1 All costs associated with the internal Customer Service Transformation Programme will 

be met from within existing resources. 

 

6.2 After meeting an initial Customer Services savings target of £150,000 in 2015/16 through 

the deletion of a range of posts the focus is now on a savings target of £1.5 million 

attached to the programme. This is to be achieved by the end of 2017/18, with £850,000 

of the total to be identified by the end of 2016/17. Significant progress has already been 

made with savings of around £310,000 already earmarked. Savings against this target 

are monitored and reported to the Customer Service Transformation Board on a monthly 

basis.  

 [GE/09062016/S] 

 

7.0 Legal implications 

 

7.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.  

[Legal Code: TS/13062016/S]  

 

8.0 Equalities implications 

 

8.1 Ongoing Equalities Analysis is undertaken for each service that is migrated into the 

Customer Services. The analysis shows a positive impact and the Family Group model 

will also be subject to an Equalities Analysis in terms of access to services.  

 

 

 

Page 27



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 14 of 16 

9.0 Environmental implications 

 

9.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 

 

10.0 Human resources implications 

 

10.1 The proposed restructure will be implemented in accordance with all HR processes and 

proced
[...]
ived during
March

530

32

24
12

8

7

6

6

6
5 5

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60

95

29

20

20

15

P
age 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (20 April 2016)
	5 Future Works - ensuring that we have the right IT infrastructure and business processes
	6 Future Customer - improving customer service
	Appendix 3 Customer Service  final




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 28 June 2016

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair)
Cllr Louise Miles

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Sue Handy Head of Customer Service
Andy Hoare Head of Services - ICT
Colin Parr Head of Governance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of previous meeting (20 April 2016)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Minute 6: Future Money: Budget Update and Review Report

The panel agreed that Cllr Johnson, Cabinet Members for Resources and Mark 
Taylor, Director of Finance, be invited to a future meeting present a briefing on the 
financial implications on the Council’s financial modelling work and forecasting work 
following the vote to leave the European Union.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 Future Works - ensuring that we have the right IT infrastructure and business 
processes
Andy Hoare, Head of Service, ICT briefed the plan on the use of improved 
technology to support business change. Head of Service referred to the example in 
the report on changes to the business process when a member of the public reports 
that their bin has not be emptied. Head of Service explained how technology could 
be used to reduce and automate elements in the current lengthy process involved to 
deliver a better customer service experience. Head of Service commented on the 
advantages to the Council in making use of new technological developments.

Head of Service that the example cited that refuse collection is possible with good 
4G connectivity which would allow someone to match an address to a problem about 
a collection.  Head of Service commented that the Council has technology to give a 
faster and better customer service experience.  Wolverhampton is learning from the 
experience of other local authorities who are introducing technological solutions to 
the delivery of the council’s business.

The panel had concerns about the intrusive nature of using personal data to contact 
a resident about a problem with their bin collection. There was also concern about 
how groups such as elderly people would cope with such a system. Head of Service 
accepted this was an issue but responded that the Council was following a digital by 
design rather than digital by default – where the public would not have a choice 
about how to access a service. The aim of the change is to provide another method 
for the public, while also supporting people to use the technology, where it would 
save time.

Head of Service explained that Wolverhampton is catching up with other authorities 
such as Coventry, Telford & Wrekin in terms of introducing digital services.

The panel queried the planned expenditure of £3.5 million and how the risk of 
spending money on technology which may become outdated or more costly was 
being managed. Head of Service explains that the budget includes provision to bring 
in expertise needed, however the plan is the Council becomes self-sufficient by 
learning the skills from experts to support the process of change.

Head of Service, accepted the risk and the Council was adopting a major change 
which would mean less money spent on technology and the use developments such 
as cloud storage which allow services to adapt to future issues more easily. Head of 
Service commented on changes in how the Council purchases software licenses to 
reduce costs.

The panel requested the a briefing paper be presented on the following details 

1. The level of digital exclusion in Wolverhampton.
2. The current number of people using new services compared was originally 

expected.
3. The Council response time to enquiries by email, telephone and social media 

sites
4. Provide an example of where technological improvements could make a 

difference to how services are currently delivered.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Head of Service explained that Wolverhampton has good broadband coverage.  
The level of digital exclusion is estimated to be about 55-65%. Wolverhampton 
has a high proportion of smartphone users and public has access to the internet 
through the network of libraries.

Head of Service commented that the public has the option to use web chat to 
discuss issues with the Council. Sue Handy, Head of Customer Service, 
explained that employees in the service monitor chat discussion and it also 
provides useful feedback to find out where people have tried to use an online 
service but was not successful. The information provided will help identify where 
changes are needed to make improvements.

Head of Customer Service explained that the email response time depends on 
the issue. The Council receives 10,000 to 15,000 emails a month and there is 
work being planned that in the future a percentage of these emails will be sent 
direct to the service providers, to reduce delays in response.

Head of Service explained that the programme would be delivered in phases. The 
initial phase is getting the systems working properly before making further 
changes.  The Council is building digital services and developing citizen portals, 
which are part of the refurbished Civic Centre.

The panel queried how the costs of the programme will be managed to avoid cost 
overruns. Head of Service explained that problems with IT projects in the past are 
managing changes in the scope. The programme will be delivered in phases and 
the budget is monitored closely.

Resolved
The panel welcomed the report and noted the progress of the programme. 

The Head of Service to provide a briefing paper to a future meeting with the 
following information.

1. The level of digital exclusion in Wolverhampton.
2. The current number of people using new services compared was originally 
expected.
3. The Council response time to enquiries by email, telephone and social media 
sites
4. Provide another example of where technological improvements could make a 
difference to how services are currently delivered.

The Head of Service to provide further update report on progress of the digital 
transformation programme to a future meeting.

6 Future Customer - improving customer service
Sue Handy, Head of Customer Service, presented a report on progress against 
delivery of the Customer Service Transformation Programme.

Head of Customer Service referred to progress since a report was presented to the 
panel. Head of Customer Service commented on work done with employees of newly 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

migrated services and review to look at streamlining processes to improve the 
customer experience.

Head of Customer Services explained the next steps in the process and the plans to 
migrate other services as detailed in the Migration Wave Plan. Head of Customer 
Services commented on the work done with employees in adult social care to 
improve customer service offer.  The planned changes include providing people with 
self-service as part of the future spaces programme in autumn 2016

The panel discussed the public response to ReportIt app.  Head of Customer Service 
commented that there has been a mixed response. The current system needs 
manual intervention. Head of Service, ICT, explained the app is being redeveloped to 
make it more automatic and user friendly.

The panel discussed the work done to develop the Draft Family Group Model.

The panel queried the employee changes affected by migration of service and the 
reference in the report to the restructuring to ensure that the right employees are 
placed in the right groups. The panel discussed the issue of vacant posts arising 
from the review and asked for more information about the impact on posts which 
become vacant.

The panel welcomed the report.

Resolved
The panel asked that a further report on the human resource impact following 

the migration of employees detailed in the customer service migration plan to a future 
meeting.


